
Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department

CENTER FOR JUDICIAL ACCOUNTABILITY, INC. AND ELENA RUTH
SASSOWER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DIRECTOR OF THE CENTER FOR JUDICIAL
ACCOUNTABILITY, INC., ACTING ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF THE
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK & THE PUBLIC INTEREST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

No. 527081

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK, JOHN J. FLANAGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEMPORARY
SENATE PRESIDENT, THE STATE OF NEW YORK STATE SENATE, CARL E.
HEASTIE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSEMBLY SPEAKER, THE NEW YORK
STATE ASSEMBLY, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND JANET M.
DIFIORE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF JUDGE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
AND CHIEF JUDICIAL OFFICER OF THE UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM,

Defendants-Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR
DISQUALIFICATION, REARGUMENT, AND RENEWAL**

VICTOR PALADINO
FREDERICK A. BRODIE
*Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Respondents
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224-0341
(518) 776-2317
Frederick.Brodie@ag.ny.gov

Dated: September 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN APPELLANT’S ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE SHOULD BE DENIED.....	1
A. Presiding Justice Garry and Justices Egan, Devine, and Pritzker Need Not Recuse Themselves.....	1
B. Appellant’s Motion for Reargument and Renewal Should Be Denied.....	4
1. Reargument Should Be Denied Because Appellant Fails to Show the Court Overlooked or Misapprehended Her Arguments	4
2. Renewal Should Be Denied Because Appellant Has Not Submitted Any New Facts or Law	6
C. Appellant’s Motion to Vacate the Decision Based on “Fraud, Misrepresentation, or Other Misconduct” Should Be Denied.....	7
D. Appellant Has No Right to Additional Disclosure of the Justices’ Personal Information	8
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aaron, Matter of v. Kavanagh</i> , 304 A.D.2d 890 (3d Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 502 (2003)	3
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1158 (3d Dep’t), <i>lv. dismissed</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 874 (2012)	3
<i>Heisler, Matter of v. Gingras</i> , 238 A.D.2d 702 (3d Dep’t 1997)	6
<i>Jones v. City of Buffalo</i> , 867 F.Supp. 1155 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)	4
<i>Knight v. N.Y. State & Local Ret. Sys.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 774 (3d Dep’t 1999)	3
<i>Maron, Matter of v. Silver</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	2
<i>Modica v. Modica</i> , 15 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2005)	
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 403 (1987)	2
<i>Robert Marini Builder Inc. v. Rao</i> , 263 A.D.2d 846 (3d Dep’t 1999)	2, 3
<i>S.L. Green Props., Inc. v. Shaoul</i> , 155 A.D.2d 331 (1st Dep’t 1989)	3

Cases (cont'd) **Page(s)**

Spremo v. Babchik,
155 Misc.2d 796 (Sup Ct. Queens Cty. 1992),
aff'd as modified, 216 A.D.2d 382 (2d Dep't),
lv. denied, 86 N.Y.2d 709 (1995) 4

State Laws

C.P.L.R.

§ 2221(d)(2) 4
§ 2221(e)(2) 6

Judiciary Law

§ 14 1

State Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 100.3(F) 8

Miscellaneous Authorities

www.judgewatch.org 1
